

**B313518**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SEVEN**

---

**STARLIGHT CINEMAS, INC., ET AL.,**  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

**MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY,**  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles  
Hon. Mark A. Young, Dept. M – Case No. 20SMCV01181

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

Stephen M. Hayes, SBN 83583 /  
shayes@hayesscott.com  
Charles E. Tillage, SBN 177983 /  
ctillage@hayesscott.com  
**HAYES, SCOTT, BONINO,  
ELLINGSON, GUSLANI,  
SIMONSON & CLAUSE, LLP**  
999 Skyway Road, Suite 310  
San Carlos, California 94070  
Telephone: (650) 249-6898

Laurie J. Hepler, SBN 160884 /  
lhepler@gmsr.com  
Stefan C. Love, SBN 329312 /  
slope@gmsr.com  
**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP**  
50 California Street, Suite 1500  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Telephone: (415) 315-1774

*Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent*  
**MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY**

**Court of Appeal  
State of California  
Second Appellate District**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
RESPONDENT’S BRIEF	1
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
A.    The policy provision at issue covers only claims based on direct physical loss of or damage to property.	13
B.    The policy excludes losses caused by any virus and losses caused by any ordinance or law.	14
C.    Starlight alleges economic losses resulting from government orders issued in response to the Covid-19 pandemic.	15
D.    Starlight’s suit against MBIC is dismissed.	16
ARGUMENT	17
I.    Governing law.	17
A.    Standard of review.	17
B.    Insurance coverage.	18
II.   Starlight’s alleged losses did not fall within the scope of coverage because the government orders did not cause “physical loss of” Starlight’s property.	20
A.    “Physical loss” must involve some material or tangible effect on property.	21
1.    “Physical loss” in the policy.	21
2.    “Physical loss” under California law.	25
3.    Starlight’s interpretative errors.	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
B. The government orders did not cause physical loss.	34
C. All Court of Appeal decisions addressing the issue agree that government orders do not cause physical loss or damage.	37
D. Starlight's contrary cases are unpersuasive.	42
III. Coverage is also barred by the virus exclusion and the ordinance and law exclusion.	45
A. By its plain terms, the virus exclusion applies to all of Starlight's alleged losses.	46
B. By its plain terms, the ordinance and law exclusion also applies to all of Starlight's alleged losses.	48
C. Regardless of the ordinance and law exclusion, the efficient proximate cause rule bars coverage under the virus exclusion alone.	51
1. A loss that arises from multiple causes is excluded if the loss's efficient proximate cause is excluded.	52
2. Virus was the efficient proximate cause of Starlight's losses.	57
IV. Starlight's newly proposed amendment to its complaint would be futile.	60
V. Starlight failed to state a claim for insurance bad faith.	62
CONCLUSION	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	64
PROOF OF SERVICE	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Berry v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 87 F.3d 387	53
<i>Bradley Hotel Corp. v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co.</i> (7th Cir. 2021) 19 F.4th 1002	49
<i>Hair Studio 1208, LLC v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (E.D.Pa. 2021) 539 F.Supp.3d 409	42
<i>Kingray, Inc. v. Farmers Group Inc.</i> (C.D.Cal. 2021) 523 F.Supp.3d 1163	42–43
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Casualty Ins. Co. of America</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 15 F.4th 885	23, 58
<i>Norwich Union Fire Ins. Soc. v. Board of Com'rs of Port of New Orleans</i> (5th Cir. 1944) 141 F.2d 600	54
<i>Oral Surgeons, PC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> (8th Cir. 2021) 2 F.4th 1141	44
<i>Pacific Marine Center, Inc. v. Philadelphia Indemnity Ins. Co.</i> (E.D.Cal. 2017) 248 F.Supp.3d 984	26
<i>Plan Check Downtown III, LLC v. AmGuard Ins. Co.</i> (2020) 485 F.Supp.3d 1225	31, 36
<i>Princess Garment Co. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. of San Francisco</i> (6th Cir. 1940) 115 F.2d 380	56
<i>Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> (7th Cir. 2021) 20 F.4th 327	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Santo’s Italian Café LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.</i> (6th Cir. 2021) 15 F.4th 398	30
<i>Seifert v. IMT Ins. Co.</i> (D.Minn. 2021) 542 F.Supp.3d 874	30–31, 43–44
<i>Southeast Mental Health Center, Inc. v. Pacific Ins. Co.</i> (W.D.Tenn. 2006) 439 F.Supp.2d 831	33
<i>Susan Spath Hegedus, Inc. v. ACE Fire Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (E.D.Pa. 2021) 538 F.Supp.3d 457	42
<i>Tento Intern., Inc. v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 222 F.3d 660	54–55, 57–58
<b><u>State Cases</u></b>	
<i>AC Ocean Walk, LLC v. American Guarantee and Liability Ins. Co.</i> (N.J.Super.Ct.App.Div. June 23, 2022) 2022 WL 2254864	33
<i>Advanced Network, Inc. v. Peerless Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1054	32
<i>Align Technology, Inc. v. Tran</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 949	18
<i>American Alternative Ins. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1239	26
<i>Apple Annie, LLC v. Oregon Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 919	29, 37–41
<i>Aydin Corp. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1183	19, 44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Bay Cities Paving &amp; Grading, Inc. v. Lawyers' Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 854	31
<i>Board of Educ. of City of Chicago v. A, C and S, Inc.</i> (Ill. 1989) 546 N.E.2d 580	34
<i>Brodkin v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> (1989) 217 Cal.App.3d 210	47
<i>Brooks v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 305	56
<i>Centinela Freeman Emergency Medical Associates v. Health Net of California, Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 994	18
<i>Century Surety Co. v. Polisso</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 922	55
<i>Consolidated Restaurant Operations, Inc. v. Westport Ins. Corp.</i> (App.Div. 2022) 167 N.Y.S.3d 15	43
<i>Dey v. Continental Central Credit</i> (2008) 170 Cal.App.4th 721	60
<i>Edgerton &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Minneapolis Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> (Conn. 1955) 116 A.2d 514	54
<i>Eisen v. Tavangarian</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 626	50–51
<i>EOTT Energy Corp. v. Storebrand Internat. Ins. Co.</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 565	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 395	52–53, 56, 58–60
<i>Gillis v. Sun Ins. Office, Limited</i> (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 408	53
<i>Hanna v. Interstate Business Men’s Acc. Ass’n of Des Moines, Iowa</i> (1919) 41 Cal.App. 308	53
<i>Haynes v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (2004) 32 Cal. 4th 1198	24
<i>Homeowners Choice Property &amp; Casualty v. Miguel Maspons</i> (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 2017) 211 So.3d 1067	33
<i>Howell v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1446	56
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> (1962) 199 Cal.App.2d 239	27
<i>Inns-by-the-Sea v. California Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 688	38–39, 41
<i>Jordan v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1062	62
<i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 747	52
<i>Mac Property Group LLC &amp; The Cake Boutique LLC v. Selective Fire and Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (N.J.Super.Ct.App.Div. 2022) 278 A.3d 272	33
<i>Marina Pacific Hotel and Suites, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 96	19, 40–41, 46, 51



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Mission National Ins. Co. v. Coachella Valley Water Dist.</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 484	59
<i>Mountain Air Enterprises, LLC v. Sundowner Towers, LLC</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 744	30
<i>MRI Healthcare Center of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm General Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 766	16, 25–26, 40, 42
<i>Musso &amp; Frank Grill Co. v. Mitsui Sumitomo Ins. USA Inc.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 753	38–39, 41, 46
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transportation, Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 772	17
<i>Powerine Oil Co., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 377	17
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of America, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 585	32
<i>Reid v. Google, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 512	56
<i>Sabella v. Wisler</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 21	52–54, 56, 58–59
<i>Sauer v. General Ins. Co. of America</i> (1964) 225 Cal.App.2d 275	53, 57, 61
<i>Scott v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 24	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Products Sales &amp; Marketing, Inc.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847	28
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Von Der Lieth</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1123	56
<i>Strickland v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 792	27
<i>Tellez v. Rich Voss Trucking, Inc.</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 1052	20
<i>United Talent Agency v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 821	23, 38–39, 41
<i>Vardanyan v. AMCO Ins. Co.</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 779	52
<i>Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> (N.J.Super.Ct.App.Div. 2009) 968 A.2d 724	32–33
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1	18, 21, 23, 50, 62
<i>Ward General Ins. Services, Inc. v. Employers Fire Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 548	26
<i>Ward v. Taggart</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 736	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### State Statutes

Civil Code	
Section 1641	23
Evidence Code	
Section 452, subdivision (g)	18

### Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	22, 49
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, < <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/physical">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/physical</a> > [as of Nov. 21, 2022]	22, 49
Public Order Under City of Los Angeles Emergency Authority: New City Measures to Address COVID-19 (March 15, 2020) < <a href="https://www.lamayor.org/COVID19Orders">https://www.lamayor.org/COVID19Orders</a> > [as of Nov. 21, 2022]	35
